
 
 

Rev E 

Addressable Multimedia Stretch 
Tap with Tiering Capability 
Installation and Operation Guide 

 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 

For Your Safety 

Explanation of Warning and Caution Icons 
Avoid personal injury and product damage! Do not proceed beyond any symbol 
until you fully understand the indicated conditions. 

The following warning and caution icons alert you to important information about 
the safe operation of this product: 

 You may find this symbol in the document that accompanies this product. 
This symbol indicates important operating or maintenance instructions. 

 You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol indicates a live 
terminal where a dangerous voltage may be present; the tip of the flash points 
to the terminal device. 

  You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol indicates a 
protective ground terminal. 

   You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol indicates a 
chassis terminal (normally used for equipotential bonding). 

 You may find this symbol affixed to the product. This symbol warns of a 
potentially hot surface. 

  You may find this symbol affixed to the product and in this document. This 
symbol indicates an infrared laser that transmits intensity-modulated light 
and emits invisible laser radiation or an LED that transmits intensity-
modulated light. 

Important 
Please read this entire guide. If this guide provides installation or operation 
instructions, give particular attention to all safety statements included in this guide. 
 



 

 

Notices 

Trademark Acknowledgments 
Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its 
affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of cisco trademarks, go to this 
URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. 

ATX is a registered Trademark of ATX Telecom Systems, Inc. 

Other third party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. 

The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between 
Cisco and any other company. (1110R) 

Publication Disclaimer 
Cisco Systems, Inc. assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions that may 
appear in this publication. We reserve the right to change this publication at any 
time without notice. This document is not to be construed as conferring by 
implication, estoppel, or otherwise any license or right under any copyright or 
patent, whether or not the use of any information in this document employs an 
invention claimed in any existing or later issued patent. 

Copyright 
© 2006, 2012 Cisco and/or its affiliates.  All rights reserved.  Printed in the United States of 
America. 

Information in this publication is subject to change without notice. No part of this 
publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form, by photocopy, 
microfilm, xerography, or any other means, or incorporated into any information 
retrieval system, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express 
permission of Cisco Systems, Inc. 
 



 

 

78-4002497-01 Rev F iii 
 

Contents 

Important Safety Instructions v 

Chapter 1  Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap 1 

Description of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap ................................................... 3 
Tap Components ......................................................................................................... 3 
Features ........................................................................................................................ 3 
Housing Features ........................................................................................................ 4 
Faceplate Components ............................................................................................... 4 

Multimedia Stretch Tap Diagram .......................................................................................... 6 
Housing with Pass-Through Cable Diagram .......................................................... 6 

Optional Modules .................................................................................................................... 7 
Directional Coupler (DC) ........................................................................................... 7 
Directional Coupler/Equalizer (DC/EQ) ............................................................... 7 

AMST Bar Code Digital Addresses ....................................................................................... 8 
Example of Bar Code Label ....................................................................................... 8 

AMST Block Diagram .............................................................................................................. 9 
AMST Component Descriptions .......................................................................................... 10 

Chapter 2  Installing the Tap 13 

Overview ................................................................................................................................. 14 
Tools and Torque Specifications .......................................................................................... 15 

Required Tools .......................................................................................................... 15 
Torque Specifications ............................................................................................... 15 

Preparing for Installation ...................................................................................................... 17 
To Prepare the Connectors ...................................................................................... 17 

Removing the Faceplate ........................................................................................................ 19 
To Remove the Faceplate ......................................................................................... 19 
To Remove a Faceplate with Feeder Cables Connected ...................................... 19 

Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand ................................................................................. 22 
To Install the Stretch Tap on a Strand .................................................................... 22 

Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal ............................................................................... 24 
Guidelines .................................................................................................................. 24 
To Remove the Pass-Through Cable ...................................................................... 24 
To Install the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal .................................................................. 26 

Installing Optional Modules ................................................................................................ 28 
To Install the Module ............................................................................................... 28 

Installing the Tiering Filter Module .................................................................................... 30 
To Install the Tiering Filter Module ....................................................................... 30 



 

Contents  
 

iv 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Installing the Reverse Conditioning Pad ............................................................................ 32 
To Install the Reverse Conditioning Pad ............................................................... 32 

Mounting the Faceplate ........................................................................................................ 33 
Upgrading the Faceplate .......................................................................................... 33 
To Mount the Faceplate ........................................................................................... 33 

Connecting Coax Drop Cables ............................................................................................. 36 
Bar Code Labels......................................................................................................... 36 

Replacing the Local Oscillator Module ............................................................................... 37 
To Replace the LO Module ...................................................................................... 37 

Replacing the Power Supply ................................................................................................ 38 
To Replace the Power Supply ................................................................................. 38 

Chapter 3  Customer Support Information 40 

Appendix A Technical Information 41 

Specifications .......................................................................................................................... 42 
Dimensions ................................................................................................................ 42 
Electrical Specifications ............................................................................................ 42 
AC/RF Bypass Switch Performance ...................................................................... 42 
Standards Compliance ............................................................................................. 43 

Tap Part Numbers .................................................................................................................. 44 
Optional Modules ..................................................................................................... 44 
Product Ordering Matrix ......................................................................................... 46 

Glossary 49 

Index 57 
  



 

 Important Safety Instructions 

78-4002497-01 Rev F v 
 

Important Safety Instructions 

Read and Retain Instructions 
Carefully read all safety and operating instructions before operating this equipment, 
and retain them for future reference.  
 

Follow Instructions and Heed Warnings 
Follow all operating and use instructions. Pay attention to all warnings and cautions 
in the operating instructions, as well as those that are affixed to this equipment. 
 

Terminology 
The terms defined below are used in this document. The definitions given are based 
on those found in safety standards. 

Service Personnel - The term service personnel applies to trained and qualified 
individuals who are allowed to install, replace, or service electrical equipment. The 
service personnel are expected to use their experience and technical skills to avoid 
possible injury to themselves and others due to hazards that exist in service and 
restricted access areas. 

User and Operator - The terms user and operator apply to persons other than service 
personnel. 

Ground(ing) and Earth(ing) - The terms ground(ing) and earth(ing) are synonymous. 
This document uses ground(ing) for clarity, but it can be interpreted as having the 
same meaning as earth(ing). 
 

Electric Shock Hazard 
This equipment meets applicable safety standards. 

 WARNING: 

To reduce risk of electric shock, perform only the instructions that are 
included in the operating instructions. Refer all servicing to qualified service 
personnel only. 

Electric shock can cause personal injury or even death. Avoid direct contact with 
dangerous voltages at all times.  

Know the following safety warnings and guidelines: 

 Only qualified service personnel are allowed to perform equipment installation 
or replacement. 



 

Important Safety Instructions 

vi 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

 Only qualified service personnel are allowed to remove chassis covers and access 
any of the components inside the chassis. 

 

Equipment Placement 
 

  WARNING: 

Avoid personal injury and damage to this equipment. An unstable mounting 
surface may cause this equipment to fall. 

To protect against equipment damage or injury to personnel, comply with the 
following: 

 Install this equipment in a restricted access location (access restricted to service 
personnel). 

 Make sure the mounting surface or rack is stable and can support the size and 
weight of this equipment. 

 

Strand (Aerial) Installation 
 

 CAUTION: 

Be aware of the size and weight of strand-mounted equipment during the 
installation operation. 

Ensure that the strand can safely support the equipment’s weight. 
 

Pedestal, Service Closet, Equipment Room or Underground Vault Installation 
 

  WARNING: 

Avoid the possibility of personal injury.  Ensure proper handling/lifting 
techniques are employed when working in confined spaces with heavy 
equipment.  

 Ensure this equipment is securely fastened to the mounting surface or rack 
where necessary to protect against damage due to any disturbance and 
subsequent fall. 

 Ensure the mounting surface or rack is appropriately anchored according to 
manufacturer’s specifications. 

 Ensure the installation site meets the ventilation requirements given in the 
equipment’s data sheet to avoid the possibility of equipment overheating. 

 Ensure the installation site and operating environment is compatible with the 
equipment’s International Protection (IP) rating specified in the equipment’s data 
sheet. 

 



 

 Important Safety Instructions 

78-4002497-01 Rev F vii 
 

Connecting to Utility AC Power 
Important:  If this equipment is a Class I equipment, it must be grounded. 

 If this equipment plugs into an outlet, the outlet must be near this equipment, 
and must be easily accessible. 

 Connect this equipment only to the power sources that are identified on the 
equipment-rating label, which is normally located close to the power inlet 
connector(s). 

 This equipment may have two power sources. Be sure to disconnect all power 
sources before working on this equipment. 

 If this equipment does not have a main power switch, the power cord connector 
serves as the disconnect device. 

 Always pull on the plug or the connector to disconnect a cable. Never pull on the 
cable itself. 

 

Connection to Network Power Sources 
Refer to this equipment’s specific installation instructions in this manual or in 
companion manuals in this series for connection to network ferro-resonant AC 
power sources. 
 

AC Power Shunts 
AC power shunts may be provided with this equipment. 

Important:  The power shunts (where provided) must be removed before installing 
modules into a powered housing.  With the shunts removed, power surge to the 
components and RF-connectors is reduced. 

 CAUTION: 

RF connectors and housing seizure assemblies can be damaged if shunts are 
not removed from the equipment before installing or removing modules from 
the housing. 

 

Grounding (Utility AC Powered Equipment in Pedestals, Service Closets, etc.) 
This section provides instructions for verifying that the equipment is properly 
grounded. 

Safety Plugs (USA Only) 
This equipment is equipped with either a 3-terminal (grounding-type) safety plug or 
a 2-terminal (polarized) safety plug. The wide blade or the third terminal is provided 
for safety. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type or polarized 
safety plug. 



 

Important Safety Instructions 

viii 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

To properly ground this equipment, follow these safety guidelines: 

 Grounding-Type Plug - For a 3-terminal plug (one terminal on this plug is a 
protective grounding pin), insert the plug into a grounded mains, 3-terminal 
outlet. 
Note:  This plug fits only one way. If this plug cannot be fully inserted into the 
outlet, contact an electrician to replace the obsolete 3-terminal outlet. 

 Polarized Plug - For a 2-terminal plug (a polarized plug with one wide blade 
and one narrow blade), insert the plug into a polarized mains, 2-terminal outlet 
in which one socket is wider than the other. 
Note:  If this plug cannot be fully inserted into the outlet, try reversing the plug. 
If the plug still fails to fit, contact an electrician to replace the obsolete 2-terminal 
outlet. 

Grounding Terminal 
If this equipment is equipped with an external grounding terminal, attach one end of 
an 18-gauge wire (or larger) to the grounding terminal; then, attach the other end of 
the wire to a ground, such as a grounded equipment rack. 

Safety Plugs (European Union) 
 Class I Mains Powered Equipment – Provided with a 3-terminal AC inlet and 

requires connection to a 3-terminal mains supply outlet via a 3-terminal power 
cord for proper connection to the protective ground. 
Note:  The equipotential bonding terminal provided on some equipment is not 
designed to function as a protective ground connection. 

 Class II Mains Powered Equipment – Provided with a 2-terminal AC inlet that 
may be connected by a 2-terminal power cord to the mains supply outlet. No 
connection to the protective ground is required as this class of equipment is 
provided with double or reinforced and/or supplementary insulation in 
addition to the basic insulation provided in Class I equipment. 
Note:  Class II equipment, which is subject to EN 50083-1, is provided with a 
chassis mounted equipotential bonding terminal. See the section titled 
Equipotential Bonding for connection instructions.  

 

Equipotential Bonding 
If this equipment is equipped with an external chassis terminal marked with the IEC 
60417-5020 chassis icon ( ), the installer should refer to CENELEC standard EN 
50083-1 or IEC standard IEC 60728-11 for correct equipotential bonding connection 
instructions. 
 



 

 Important Safety Instructions 

78-4002497-01 Rev F ix 
 

General Servicing Precautions 
 

 WARNING: 

Avoid electric shock! Opening or removing this equipment’s cover may 
expose you to dangerous voltages. 

 

 CAUTION: 

These servicing precautions are for the guidance of qualified service 
personnel only. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not perform any 
servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you 
are qualified to do so.  Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 

Be aware of the following general precautions and guidelines: 

 Servicing - Servicing is required when this equipment has been damaged in any 
way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or 
objects have fallen into this equipment, this equipment has been exposed to rain 
or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped. 

 Wristwatch and Jewelry - For personal safety and to avoid damage of this 
equipment during service and repair, do not wear electrically conducting objects 
such as a wristwatch or jewelry. 

 Lightning - Do not work on this equipment, or connect or disconnect cables, 
during periods of lightning. 

 Labels - Do not remove any warning labels. Replace damaged or illegible 
warning labels with new ones. 

 Covers - Do not open the cover of this equipment and attempt service unless 
instructed to do so in the instructions. Refer all servicing to qualified service 
personnel only. 

 Moisture - Do not allow moisture to enter this equipment. 

 Cleaning - Use a damp cloth for cleaning. 

 Safety Checks - After service, assemble this equipment and perform safety 
checks to ensure it is safe to use before putting it back into operation. 

 

Electrostatic Discharge 
Electrostatic discharge (ESD) results from the static electricity buildup on the human 
body and other objects. This static discharge can degrade components and cause 
failures. 

Take the following precautions against electrostatic discharge: 

 Use an anti-static bench mat and a wrist strap or ankle strap designed to safely 
ground ESD potentials through a resistive element. 

 Keep components in their anti-static packaging until installed. 



 

Important Safety Instructions 

x 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

 Avoid touching electronic components when installing a module. 
 

Fuse Replacement 
To replace a fuse, comply with the following: 

 Disconnect the power before changing fuses. 

 Identify and clear the condition that caused the original fuse failure. 

 Always use a fuse of the correct type and rating. The correct type and rating are 
indicated on this equipment. 

 

Lithium Battery 
For equipment with a lithium battery, observe the following rules: 

 Do not dispose of used batteries through the regular garbage collection system, 
but follow the local regulations. The batteries may contain substances that could 
be harmful to the environment. 

 Replace batteries with the same or equivalent type recommended by Cisco. 

 Insert batteries correctly. There may be a risk of explosion if the batteries are 
incorrectly inserted. 

 When disposing of this equipment, remove the batteries and dispose of them 
separately in accordance with local regulations. 

 Do not recharge the batteries or expose them to temperatures above 100°C 
(212°F). 

 

Modifications 
This equipment has been designed and tested to comply with applicable safety, laser 
safety, and EMC regulations, codes, and standards to ensure safe operation in its 
intended environment. Refer to this equipment's data sheet for details about 
regulatory compliance approvals. 

Do not make modifications to this equipment. Any changes or modifications could 
void the user’s authority to operate this equipment. 

Modifications have the potential to degrade the level of protection built into this 
equipment, putting people and property at risk of injury or damage. Those persons 
making any modifications expose themselves to the penalties arising from proven 
non-compliance with regulatory requirements and to civil litigation for 
compensation in respect of consequential damages or injury. 
 



 

 Important Safety Instructions 

78-4002497-01 Rev F xi 
 

Accessories 
Use only attachments or accessories specified by the manufacturer. 
 

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulatory Requirements 
This equipment meets applicable electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) regulatory 
requirements.  Refer to this equipment's data sheet for details about regulatory 
compliance approvals. EMC performance is dependent upon the use of correctly 
shielded cables of good quality for all external connections, except the power source, 
when installing this equipment. 

 Ensure compliance with cable/connector specifications and associated 
installation instructions where given elsewhere in this manual. 

 

EMC Compliance Statements 
Where this equipment is subject to USA FCC and/or Industry Canada rules, the 
following statements apply: 

FCC Statement for Class A Equipment 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when this equipment is 
operated in a commercial environment. 

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.  Operation of this equipment in a residential 
area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case users will be required to 
correct the interference at their own expense. 

Industry Canada - Industrie Canadiene Statement 
This apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. 
Cet appareil est confome à la norme NMB-003 du Canada. 

CENELEC/CISPR Statement with Respect to Class A Information Technology Equipment 
This is a Class A equipment. In a domestic environment this equipment may cause 
radio interference in which case the user may be required to take adequate 
measures. 
 





 

 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 1 
 

Introduction to This Document 
This guide introduces the Addressable Multimedia Strech™ Tap with 
Tiering Capability. 

The tap is designed to provide signal from the feeder cable to the drop. 
It is available in 4-, 8-, 12-, and 16-port configurations and in a wide 
range of tap values. Interchangeable directional couplers (DCs) make 
it easy to change tap values and apply signal conditioning to equalize 
the RF plant. 

Who Should Use This Document 
This document is intended for authorized personnel who have 
experience working with similar equipment. The personnel should 
have appropriate background and knowledge to complete the 
procedures described in this document. Service engineers who help 
system operators manage their systems will also find the contents of 
this document useful. 

Qualified Personnel 
Only appropriately qualified and skilled personnel should attempt to 
install, operate, maintain, and service this product. 

 

  
WARNING: 

Allow only qualified and skilled personnel to install, operate, 
maintain, and service this product. Otherwise, personal injury or 
equipment damage may occur. 

 

1 Chapter 1 
Introducing the Addressable 
Multimedia Stretch Tap 



 

 

2 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Scope 
This guide discusses the following topics. 

 Installing the tap on a strand 

 Installing the tap in a pedestal 

 Installing optional modules in the tap 

 Enabling drop powering 

 Connecting coax drop cables 

Document Version 
This is the fifth release of this guide (Rev E). 

 

 
 

In This Chapter 
 Description of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap .................. 3 
 Multimedia Stretch Tap Diagram ......................................................... 6 
 Optional Modules ................................................................................... 7 
 AMST Bar Code Digital Addresses ...................................................... 8 
 AMST Block Diagram ............................................................................ 9 
 AMST Component Descriptions ......................................................... 10 



 

 Description of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 3 
 

Description of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch 
Tap 

The Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap (AMST) with Tiering Capability is an 
enhanced version of the Multimedia Stretch Tap with an embedded computer. A 
cable operator can activate or deactivate AMST ports from the Addressable Tap (AT) 
Manager or billing system in the central office or headend, alleviating the need to 
dispatch a service crew. 

Each AMST contains a unique address range stored in memory. Each drop port on 
the tap has its own address, so individual drop ports can be controlled from the 
headend. The firmware and data protocol is controlled by Cisco's AT Manager 
controller, or by a compatible stand-alone controller through the ATX®. 

The AMST can be ordered as either a single tier with simple RF On/Off functionality 
at each port, or as a dual tier with each port having RF On/Off or tiered RF service.  
The tiered service option is provided through the Tiering filter shipped with the 
dual tier taps.  Cisco carries pre-defined Tiering filters with tiered service, as shown 
in Tap Part Numbers (on page 44). Additional tiering filter options can be developed 
per customer requirements. 

Tap Components 
The AMST consists of the following: 

 9-inch housing 

 Faceplate with the circuitry 

 Optional modules 

- Directional coupler (DC) 

- Directional coupler/equalizer (DC/EQ) 

- Gainblock 

- Local Oscillator (LO) 

- Reverse Conditioning Module 

- Tiering Filter (can be installed in units configured as dual tier units) 

Features 
The AMST tap has the following important features: 

 Available with 4-, 8-, 12-, or 16-port faceplates. 

 The AMST can be mounted on a strand or in a pedestal or lock box. 



 

Chapter 1    Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap  
 
 

4 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

 A plug-in directional coupler allows for easy change of tap value, signal 
direction, or reverse conditioning. 

 Reverse Conditioning Module allows for selectable tap loss in the reverse path 
using discrete attenuator pads. 

 When purchased as a dual unit, each AMST port can be switched to either one of 
the two tiers, or turned off individually. 

 The AMST is a low power consumption unit. 

 The tiering filter provides customers access to different levels of service. 

 Field-replaceable power supply, gainblock, LO, tiering filter, directional coupler, 
and reverse conditioning module. 

 Local craft serial interface (LCSI) allows monitoring of the port status at the tap.  
This option is available separately along with the interface cable required to 
connect from a laptop to the AMST.  Refer to the Addressable Multimedia Stretch 
Tap Local Craft Serial Interface (LCSI) Installation Instructions, part number 4005053. 

Housing Features 
 9-inch housing spans the typical gap left in the feeder cable after removing old 

taps. This allows for tap upgrades without adding splices or extension 
connectors to the feeder cable. 

 Patented Connection Beam AC/RF bypass allows for removal of the tap 
faceplate without interrupting downstream customer service. 

 The AMST housing is the same as that used for the Multimedia Stretch Tap 
(MST). This allows the customer to upgrade the existing MST faceplate to an 
AMST faceplate without having to replace the tap housing. 

Faceplate Components 
The AMST faceplate assembly consists of the following components. 

 Interface printed circuit board (PCB), consisting of: 

- Receiver module 

- RF coupler 

- Gainblock 

- Local Oscillator (LO) 

- Reverse Conditioning module 

 RF PCB, consisting of: 

- Splitters and switches 



 

 Description of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 5 
 

- Digital microcontroller and memory 

- Port powering module (12- and 16-port units only) 

- Local Craft Serial Interface (LCSI) connector 

- Tiering filter 

 Power supply module 

 Bar code labels containing the port digital addresses 
 



 

Chapter 1    Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap  
 
 

6 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Multimedia Stretch Tap Diagram 
The following diagram shows an 8-way AMST faceplate. 

Note:  The AMST faceplate may vary slightly depending on the model. 

 

Housing with Pass-Through Cable Diagram 
The following diagram shows the 9-inch housing with the pass-through cable 
installed. 

 
 

 



 

 Optional Modules 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 7 
 

Optional Modules 
The tap accepts several types of modules that define specific tap functions. 

Directional Coupler (DC) 
The plug-in directional coupler (DC) module sets the tap value. The orientation of 
the DC determines the RF flow through the tap. The DC is a plug-in module that is 
installed in the field. Refer to Installing Optional Modules (on page 28) for 
installation instructions.  Refer to Tap Part Numbers (on page 44) for a listing of 
available tap values. 

Directional Coupler/Equalizer (DC/EQ) 
The DC/EQ functions like a DC, but includes a fixed equalizer on its tap port that 
increases loss at lower frequencies.  The additional low-frequency loss forces a 
greater percentage of an HFC system's auto leveling home communications 
terminals (such as cable modems and addressable set-tops) to transmit their reverse 
signals at desirable high levels.  This improves carrier to "drop induced" ingress 
ratios. 

The DC/EQ can equalize the tap port from 5 MHz to 1 GHz in steps from 3 dB to 18 
dB. The signal down the line is not affected. The DC/EQ is a plug-in module that 
can be installed in the field. Refer to Installing Optional Modules (on page 28) for 
more information. 
 



 

Chapter 1    Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap  
 
 

8 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

AMST Bar Code Digital Addresses 
Bar code labels on the side of the AMST contain the serial number and hexadecimal 
address of each port. The first nine characters give the port serial number and the 
last seven characters give the port address. The Port 1 seral number is also 
considered to be the serial number of the entire tap. 

An example of the bar code label character definition is as follows. 

Character 
Number 

Tap Serial Number Character 
Definition 

Description 

1 Revision Level Alphabetic only 

2 Month of Manufacture Alphabetic only 

e.g., A=January 

3 Year of Manufacture Last digit of year 

4 Model Code T=Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap 

5 Model Code 1=4-way/port one 

2=8-way/port one 

3=12-way/port one 

4=4-way/other than port one 

5=8-way/other than port one 

6=12-way/other than port one 

7=16-way/port one 

8=16-way/other than port one 

6-9 Alphabetic Sequence Code Consonants only 

10-16 Digital Address In hexadecimal 

Example of Bar Code Label 
The following is an example of an 8-way AMST bar code label containing the digital 
address for drop port number 1. 

 
 



 

 AMST Block Diagram 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 9 
 

AMST Block Diagram 
The following block diagram shows the 4-port, dual tier AMST tap. 

 

The following block diagram shows the 8-port, single tier AMST tap. 

 
 



 

Chapter 1    Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap  
 
 

10 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

AMST Component Descriptions 
The table below describes the functions of the tap components. 

Module Function 

Digital 
microcontroller and 
memory 

 Receives data from the receiver, deciphers it, and carries out 
instructions. The microcontroller in each tap has its own address 
range, and any individual tap or port can be controlled from the 
headend. 

 Firmware and data protocol is compatible with the AT Manager 
software. It emulates a model 8550 home terminal. 

 Turns either tier of the RF path on each port on or off. 

 Performs local refresh at predetermined intervals. 

 Manages LCSI communications. 

Interface PCB  Receives RF and AC from the input. 

 Plug-in directional coupler module sends some of the RF signal to 
the tap ports, while the rest is passed to the output of the unit. 

 Additional 17 dB coupler sends RF to the receiver through coupled 
leg. The remaining RF signal on the through coupled leg passes to 
the splitter and switch modules. 

 Most AC current passes from input to output through the high 
current AC bypass coil. A small amount of current is picked off 
with a smaller RF choke and sent to the power supply and port-
powering module. 

Receiver  Takes the data that has been FSK (frequency-shift key) modulated 
onto an RF carrier and demodulates it back to down to 5 V digital 
data. 

 The receiver has a front-end bandpass filter that rejects image 
frequencies. 

 The amplifier in the receiver boosts the carrier signal to an 
acceptable level and provides isolation from local oscillator (LO) 
leakage. 

 The demodulated data is sent to the digital microcontroller. 

Tiering filter  Provides partial channel availability service as dictated by the 
chosen tiering filter value.  Refer to Installing the Tiering Filter 
Module (on page 30). 

Local Oscillator (LO)  Establishes the FSK communications frequency in which the tap 
operates. 

Directional Coupler 
(DC) 

 Determines the tap loss value of the unit. 

 The DC value is selected for each installation to provide the proper 
RF input level. 



 

 AMST Component Descriptions 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 11 
 

Module Function 

Reverse 
Conditioning 
module 

 Allows for selectable tap loss in the reverse path using discrete 
attenuator pads. 

Gainblock  Adds gain in both the forward and reverse paths.  This is necessary 
to allow the AMST to "drop-in" to existing plant designs. 

Power supply  Converts the AC voltage on the input to a well-regulated DC 
voltage for station powering. 

Internal splitter or 
switch 

 Takes the RF input and runs it through splitter circuits to evenly 
divide the RF signal between all the tap output ports. The signal 
then passes to an RF switch, which is controlled by the 
microcontroller. 

 The RF switch either passes the RF through (short) or terminates 
the signal with a 75 Ω resistor. 

 

 





 

 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 13 
 

This chapter gives step-by-step instructions for installing the tap in 
your cable system. 

 

 
 

2 Chapter 2 
Installing the Tap 

In This Chapter 
 Overview ................................................................................................ 14 
 Tools and Torque Specifications ......................................................... 15 
 Preparing for Installation ..................................................................... 17 
 Removing the Faceplate ....................................................................... 19 
 Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand ................................................ 22 
 Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal .............................................. 24 
 Installing Optional Modules ............................................................... 28 
 Installing the Tiering Filter Module ................................................... 30 
 Installing the Reverse Conditioning Pad ........................................... 32 
 Mounting the Faceplate ....................................................................... 33 
 Connecting Coax Drop Cables ............................................................ 36 
 Replacing the Local Oscillator Module .............................................. 37 
 Replacing the Power Supply ............................................................... 38 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

14 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Overview 
Installation of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap involves two separate 
procedures: 

 Installing the Tap Housing 

 Installing the Tap Faceplate 

The 9-inch tap housing is the same housing used with the Multimedia Stretch Tap 
(MST).  A new AMST tap faceplate can be purchased separately to upgrade an 
existing MST faceplate. 

This chapter describes the steps for each of these procedures. In addition, this 
chapter provides instructions for replacing the local oscillator (LO) and power 
supply modules in the AMST. 
 



 

 Tools and Torque Specifications 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 15 
 

Tools and Torque Specifications 

Required Tools 
Before you start, make sure you have the following tools. 

 

Tools Used to. . . 

3/8-in. hex wrench, or nut driver Tighten strand clamp bolts and retainer bolts 

1/2-in. or 3/8-in. wrench, or nut driver Remove and replace cable end plugs 

3/16-in. hex nut driver or 3/16-in straight-
blade screwdriver 

Tighten seizure screws 

#2 blunt-nose Phillips-head screwdriver Remove pass-through cable mounting screws 

Wire cutters or snips Cut cable, trim center conductor length 

Torque wrench in in-lb 

(0 in-lb to 250 in-lb minimum) 

(0 N-m to 28.2 N-m minimum) 

Tighten seizure screws, connectors, and 
retainer bolts 

Insulated pliers Install or remove PTCs for power passing 

Grounding wire assembly, part number 
569533 (for hot installation only) 

Prevent electric shock and equipment damage. 
Certain components can deliver an electrical 
shock. 

 

Torque Specifications 
The following are recommended torque specifications for the tap. 

 

Part Torque Specification 

Strand clamp bolt 30 in-lb to 40 in-lb (3.4 N-m to 4.5 N-m) 

KS-connector Tighten according to manufacturer’s 
recommended torque specification, typically 15 
ft-lb to 25 ft-lb (20.3 N-m to 33.9 N-m), but not 
to exceed 60 ft-lb (81.3 N-m) 

Port end plug 50 in-lb to 60 in-lb (5.6 N-m to 6.8 N-m) 

Seizure screw A and C 

Seizure screw B:  strand mount 

Seizure screw B:  pedestal or lock box mount 

15 in-lb to 20 in-lb (1.7 N-m to 2.3 N-m) 

12 in-lb to 15 in-lb (1.4 N-m to 1.7 N-m) 

15 in-lb to 20 in-lb (1.7 N-m to 2.3 N-m) 

Seizure block screw 10 in-lb (1.13 N-m) 

Housing closure bolt 50 in-lb to 60 in-lb (5.6 N-m to 6.8 N-m) 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

16 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Part Torque Specification 

Drop cable 30 in-lb (3.4 N-m) 

Faceplate-to-interface screws 10 in-lb to 12 in-lb (1.13 N-m to 1.4 N-m) 

Power supply bolt 30 in-lb to 40 in-lb (3.4 N-m to 4.5 N-m) 
 

 



 

 Preparing for Installation 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 17 
 

Preparing for Installation 
Complete the following tasks before installing the tap housing. 

 Prepare connectors 

 Remove the faceplate 

Important: The installer should review and install this product per EN 50083-
1/A2:1998. 
 

Confirm that the shunt power directors for the amplifier preceding the tap in the 
cascade are installed so that the AMST can receive power. 
 

To Prepare the Connectors 
The tap requires KS-connectors for input and output connections. The connectors, 
with pins extending 1.5 inches to 1.6 inches (38 mm to 41 mm) from the connector 
shoulder, require no trimming. You must trim longer pins before inserting them into 
the housing. To prepare the connector, follow the steps in the table below. 
1 Cut the feeder cable to allow proper entry into the port while also allowing for 

expansion loops in strand installations. 

   WARNING: 

Avoid electrical shock and damage to this product. If AC is present on the 
cable, take care to avoid electrocution or short circuits when cutting the cable. 

2 Prepare the cable ends per the cable manufacturer’s recommended method. 
3 Place the connector above the entry port so that it lines up with its installed 

position. 
4 If the pin extends past the stripline on the housing, use wire cutters to trim the 

pin flush with the stripline. See the diagram below for a visual guide. 

 CAUTION: 

Always ensure that the length of the center conductor pin is accurate. 
Excessive length could damage the connection beam housing and cause 
performance problems in the unit. 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

18 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

 

 
 

 



 

 Removing the Faceplate 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 19 
 

Removing the Faceplate 
The tap assembly consists of the housing and the faceplate. The faceplate must be 
removed from the housing so that the housing can be connected to the feeder cables. 

 WARNING: 

When removing the faceplate with the feeder cables attached, take care to 
protect yourself from electrical shock and your equipment from damage. 
Certain components can deliver an electrical shock. 

Note: When removing a faceplate when the feeder cables are already attached, 
follow the separate procedure below for faceplate removal with feeders connected. 
 

To Remove the Faceplate 
1 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, loosen the four bolts shown in the diagram below. 

 
2 To remove the faceplate, grasp the two bolts near drop ports 1 and 2 on the 

faceplate and pull it straight out from the housing. You may need to use a small 
amount of force to pull the faceplate out. 

 CAUTION: 

Handle the faceplate with care to avoid damage to the circuitry mounted to the 
rear of the faceplate. 

3 Put the faceplate in a small box or on a block of foam to protect the tap circuitry. 
Set the faceplate in a secure place. 

4 Proceed to Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand (on page 22) or Installing the 
Stretch Tap in a Pedestal (on page 24). 

 
 

To Remove a Faceplate with Feeder Cables Connected 
1 Remove all coax drop cables from the drop port F-connectors. 
2 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, loosen the faceplate bolts. 
3 If the housing is installed on a strand, go to step 4. 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

20 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

If the housing is installed in a pedestal, go to step 5. 

 WARNING: 

When removing the faceplate with the feeder cables attached, take care to 
protect yourself from electrical shock and your equipment from damage. 
Certain components can deliver an electrical shock. 

4 Attach a grounding wire assembly to the strand wire and a drop port F-
connector. 

 
Proceed to step 6. 

5 Attach a grounding wire assembly to the strand clamp bolt on the pedestal and a 
drop port F-connector. 
Front View: 

 



 

 Removing the Faceplate 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 21 
 

Back View: 

 
6 Grasp the two bolts near drop ports 1 and 2 on the faceplate and pull it straight 

out from the housing. 

 
 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

22 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand 
The strand-mounted configuration has the feeder cable entering one side of the unit 
and exiting the other side. The unit has one strand clamp with a bolt and uses a 
standard cable strand for mounting. 
 

To Install the Stretch Tap on a Strand 
1 Begin this procedure with the faceplate removed. Refer to Removing the 

Faceplate (on page 19). 
2 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, loosen the strand clamp bolt. 
3 Attach the housing to the strand making sure the strand enters the strand clamp. 

 
4 Secure the strand clamp to the strand by tightening the strand clamp bolt with a 

3/8-in. wrench from 30 in-lb to 40 in-lb (3.4 N-m to 4.5 N-m). 
5 Using a 3/16-in. hex head driver or 3/16-in. straight blade screwdriver, loosen 

seizure screws A, B, and C inside the housing as shown below. 

 



 

 Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 23 
 

6 Thread the prepared KS-connectors into the housing at the input and output port 
locations 1 and 2 as shown in the illustration above. Make sure to tighten the 
connector to the manufacturer’s recommended torque specification (typically 15 
ft-lb to 25 ft-lb or 20.3 N-m to 33.9 N-m), but not to exceed 60 ft-lb (81.3 N-m). 

7 Using a 3/16-in. hex head driver or 3/16-in. straight blade screwdriver, tighten 
seizure screws A and C from 15 in-lb to 20 in-lb (1.7 N-m to 2.3 N-m) and seizure 
screw B from 12 in-lb to 15 in-lb (1.4 N-m to 1.7 N-m). See the diagram in step 5 
for seizure screw locations. 

8 Proceed to Installing Optional Modules (on page 28). 
Important: Verify that the directional coupler (DC) on the faceplate is in the 
correct orientation. The orientation depends on which port is the input port. 

 

 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

24 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal 
The pedestal-mounted configuration has the feeder cable entering and exiting the 
unit on the same side. The tap without traps or filters fits in an 8-in. round or square 
pedestal. A larger pedestal is needed if traps or filters are installed. Refer to the 
following diagram for the recommended pedestal mounting configuration. 

 
 

Guidelines 
The housing is configured for typical strand mount where the feeder cable enters 
one side of the housing and exits the other side. When installing the tap in a 
pedestal, the feeder cable enters and exits the housing on the same side. To avoid 
signal degradation in this case, it is necessary to completely remove the pass-
through cable. 

Proceed to To Remove the Pass-Through Cable (on page 24). 
 

To Remove the Pass-Through Cable 
 

  WARNING: 

Do not perform this procedure when cables are entering any of the ports. 
Certain components can deliver an electrical shock. 



 

 Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 25 
 

Tools Needed 
 #2 blunt-nose Phillips-head screwdriver  

 3/8-in. or 1/2-in. wrench or nut driver 

 3/16-in. hex head driver or 3/16-in. straight-blade screwdriver 
1 Using a 3/16-in. hex head driver or 3/16-in. straight-blade screwdriver, loosen 

the seizure screw securing the pass-through cable at port A as shown in the 
diagram below. 

 
2 Using a #2 blunt-nose Phillips-head screwdriver, remove the six screws securing 

the pass-through cable and printed wiring board (PWB) to the tap housing as 
shown in the diagram above. Note that one screw is longer than the others 
because it also secures the seizure block to the tap housing. 

3 Pull the pass-through cable out of the seizure block, and then lift the entire cable 
assembly with PWB attached out of the housing. 

4 Using a 1/2-in. or 3/8-in. wrench, move the port end plug from location A to 
location B as shown in the diagram above. Tighten the port end plug from 50 in-
lb to 60 in-lb (5.6 N-m to 6.8 N-m). 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

26 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

5 Using a #2 blunt-nose Phillips-head screwdriver, replace the screw securing the 
seizure block to the tap housing as shown in the diagram below. Tighten the 
screw to 10 in-lb (1.13 N-m). 

 
6 Proceed to To Install the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal (on page 26). 
 

To Install the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal 
1 Complete the procedure in To Remove the Pass-Through Cable (on page 24) 

before proceeding with this procedure. 
2 Begin this procedure with the faceplate removed. Refer to Removing the 

Faceplate (on page 19). 
3 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, remove the strand clamp bolt from the housing. 
4 Mount the housing to the pedestal mounting bracket using the strand clamp bolt. 

Use the strand clamp as a spacer, if necessary. 

 
5 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, tighten the strand clamp bolt from 30 in-lb to 40 in-lb 

(3.4 N-m to 4.5 N-m). 



 

 Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 27 
 

6 Using a 3/16-in. hex head driver or 3/16-in. straight blade screwdriver, loosen 
seizure screws A and B inside the housing as shown in the illustration below. 

 
7 Thread the prepared KS-connectors into the housing at the input and output port 

locations 1 and 2 as shown above. Make sure to tighten the connector to the 
manufacturer’s recommended torque specification (typically 15 ft-lb to 25 ft-lb or 
20.3 N-m to 33.9 N-m), but not to exceed 60 ft-lb (81.3 N-m).  
Notes: 

 Make sure the pass-through cable has been removed as described in To 
Remove the Pass-Through Cable (on page 24) and as shown in the 
illustration above. 

 Always ensure that the length of the center conductor pin is accurate as 
explained in To Prepare the Connectors (on page 17). 

8 Using a 3/16-in. hex head driver or 3/16-in. straight blade screwdriver, tighten 
seizure screws A and B from 15 in-lb to 20 in-lb (1.7 N-m to 2.3 N-m). See the 
diagram in step 6 for seizure screw locations. 

9 Proceed to Installing Optional Modules (on page 28). 
Important: Verify that the directional coupler (DC) on the faceplate is in the 
correct orientation. The orientation depends on which port is the input port. 

 

 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

28 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Installing Optional Modules 
The tap uses a plug-in directional coupler (DC) module to set the tap value. The DC 
value is selected for each installation to provide the proper RF input level. The 
orientation of the DC module on the circuit board determines which port serves as 
the RF input and which is the RF output. 

If needed, the tap faceplate can use a directional coupler/equalizer (DC/EQ) module 
in the directional coupler socket. The equalizer function controls the output tilt to the 
drop cables and does not affect the feeder cable signal. The DC/EQ can equalize the 
tap port across the RF passband in steps between 3 dB to 18 dB. The signal down the 
line is not affected. 
 

To Install the Module 
1 If the faceplate is mounted in the tap housing, follow the steps in Removing the 

Faceplate (on page 19) before proceeding. 
2 Select the appropriate module as specified by the system design. Also select the 

appropriate decal shipped with the module. Refer to Tap Part Numbers (on page 
44) for a list of available modules. 

3 Locate the directional coupler socket on the tap circuit board. See the diagram 
below for location. 

 
4 Orient the module to correspond to the signal flow direction as shown in Option 

1 and Option 2. 
Option 1: (The tap is shipped from the factory in this configuration.) 
If the module is oriented the following way,  

 



 

 Installing Optional Modules 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 29 
 

the signal flow will be as follows: 

 
Option 2: If the module is oriented the following way, 

 
the signal flow will be as follows: 

 
5 Carefully plug the module into the socket. Be sure all the pins on the module 

align with the pins holes in the directional coupler socket. 
6 Clean decal area of any dirt or oil. Attach the appropriate decal shipped with the 

module. 

 
7 Do you need to set power passing on one or more drop ports? 

If yes, refer to the procedure for enabling drop powering below. 
If no, proceed to Mounting the Faceplate (on page 33). 
 

 

 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

30 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Installing the Tiering Filter Module 
This section describes the procedure for equipping the tap with an optional plug-in 
tiering filter module. 

Each tap port on the AMST can be remotely set to one of three states:  RF On, RF Off, 
or Tiered RF On. These remotely controlled states allow broadband network 
operators to significantly reduce recurring operational expenses associated with 
customer disconnects, reconnects, and basic service tier changes. 

With an optional tiering filter installed and the tap set to the Tiered RF On state, only 
RF within the passband of the tiering filter is connected to the tap port. This restricts 
the signal delivered to the customer premise to a specific tier of service. 
 

To Install the Tiering Filter Module 
Note: Tiering filters can only be installed in Dual Tier addressable taps. 

Follow these steps to install the tiering filter module. 

 CAUTION: 

Avoid electrostatic discharge (ESD). Do not touch electronic components 
when installing a module. 

1 If the faceplate is mounted in the tap housing, remove the faceplate from the 
housing as described in Removing the Faceplate (on page 19). 

2 Using a Phillips-head screwdriver, remove the faceplate-to-interface screws from 
the interface module. 

 
3 Gently detach the interface module from the RF module faceplate assembly. 
4 Carefully remove the tiering filter module and install the new module provided. 

Be sure that all pins on the module align with the corresponding holes in the 
tiering filter socket (see diagram below). 



 

 Installing the Tiering Filter Module 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 31 
 

Note: Briefly make contact with both mechanical housing assemblies before 
reattaching the interface module. This ensure no voltage potential between the 
two assemblies. 

 
5 Reattach the interface module to the RF module faceplate assembly. Using a 

Phillips-head screwdriver, tighten the faceplate-to-interface screws from 10 in-lb 
to 12 in-lb (1.7 N-m to 2.0 N-m). 

 
Important: Be sure to gently insert the pins on the interface module into the 
designated slot on the RF module. 

 CAUTION: 

Be sure to replace the faceplate-to-interface screws. Not replacing the screws 
can cause leakage. 

 

 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

32 Rev E 

Installing the Reverse Conditioning Pad 
The reverse conditioning pad allows for selectable tap loss in the reverse path using 
discrete attenuator pads. 
 

To Install the Reverse Conditioning Pad 
Follow these steps to install the reverse conditioning pad. 
1 If the faceplate is mounted in the tap housing, remove the faceplate from the 

housing as described in Removing the Faceplate (on page 19). 
2 Select the appropriate pad value as specified by the system design. See Tap Part 

Numbers (on page 44) for a list of available pad values. 
3 Locate the reverse conditioning module installed on the tap interface module 

circuit board, as shown in the illustration below. 
Note: This illustration shows the reverse conditioning module with the 8-way 
GainBlock. 

 
4 On the reverse conditioning module circuit board, locate the reverse 

conditioning pad socket (shown above). 
5 Align the reverse conditioning pad pins and insert the pad into the socket. Be 

sure the pad is seated securely in the socket. 
 



 

 Mounting the Faceplate 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 33 
 

Mounting the Faceplate 
After mounting the housing, connecting the feeder cables, and plugging in optional 
modules as needed, you are ready to install the faceplate in the tap housing. 
 

Upgrading the Faceplate 
You can easily upgrade an existing Multimedia Stretch Tap (MST) to an Addressable 
Multimedia Stretch Tap (AMST) by removing the MST faceplate and replacing it 
with a new AMST faceplate. For further details, refer to the instructions below for 
faceplate removal with feeder cables attached. 
 

To Mount the Faceplate 
1 If the housing is installed on a strand, go to step 2. 

If the housing is installed in a pedestal, go to step 3. 

  WARNING: 

Protect yourself from electric shock and your equipment from damage. 
Certain components can deliver an electrical shock. 

2 Attach a grounding wire assembly to the strand wire and a drop port F-
connector. 

 
Proceed to step 4. 

3 Attach a grounding wire assembly to the strand clamp bolt on the pedestal and a 
drop port F-connector. 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

34 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Front View: 

 
Back View: 

 
Proceed to step 4. 

4 Inspect the housing gasket and all mating surfaces. Wipe off any dirt, moisture, 
or debris. 

5 Align the faceplate to line up the edges of the housing. 
6 Place the faceplate on the tap housing. Push firmly on the faceplate to seat it in 

the housing. 



 

 Mounting the Faceplate 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 35 
 

7 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, tighten the four bolts from 50 in-lb to 60 in-lb (5.6 N-m to 
6.8 N-m). 

 
8 Remove the grounding wire assembly. 
9 Proceed to Connecting Coax Drop Cables (on page 36). 
 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

36 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Connecting Coax Drop Cables 
After mounting the faceplate, you are ready to install tagged drop cables to all drop 
ports on the faceplate. Each drop port will be designated as either attached or 
unused. 

Bar Code Labels 
Bar code labels on the sides of the AMST contain the digital addresses for the drop 
ports. The faceplate illustration below shows examples of these labels and their 
locations on one side of the RF assembly. 

 

A duplicate set of bar codes attached to the inside of the tap contains all of the tap's 
digital addresses. This duplicate set is available for the installer to remove and use 
for record-keeping. 
 

Follow these steps to attach coax drop cables to the new faceplate. 
1 Attach drop cables (RG-6 or RG-59 tagged) to the appropriate tap ports and 

tighten to the manufacturer’s recommended torque specification, typically 30 in-
lb (3.4 N-m). 
Notes: 

 Provide strain relief for each drop cable per manufacturer's recommendation. 

 Tags for drop and port identification are important for future reattachments. 
2 For each drop port being connected, locate the corresponding duplicate barcode 

label and affix it next to the account line on the install work order. 
3 For each drop port not being connected, locate the corresponding barcode label, 

affix it to the install work order, and mark it as unused. 
Important: All drop cables must be connected and identified on the work order 
to ensure point-to-point control. It is not necessary to terminate unused tap ports. 

 

 



 

 Replacing the Local Oscillator Module 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 37 
 

Replacing the Local Oscillator Module 
The AMST faceplate uses a plug-in local oscillator (LO) module to establish the FSK 
frequency on which the headend communicates with the tap.  This section outlines 
the procedure for replacing the LO module in the tap faceplate. 
 

To Replace the LO Module 
Follow these steps to replace the LO module. 
1 If the faceplate is mounted in the tap housing, remove the faceplate from the 

housing as described in Removing the Faceplate (on page 19). 
2 Select the appropriate module as specified by the system design.  See Tap Part 

Numbers (on page 44) for a list of available modules. 
3 Locate the local oscillator socket on the tap circuit board (see diagram below). 

 
4 If necessary, carefully remove the existing local oscillator from the socket and set 

it aside. 
5 Carefully plug the new local oscillator module into the socket.  Be sure that all 

three pins on the module align with the corresponding holes in the local 
oscillator socket. 

 



 

Chapter 2    Installing the Tap  
 
 

38 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Replacing the Power Supply 
This section describes the procedure for replacing a power supply in the 
Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap. The power supply is located on the faceplate. 

To Replace the Power Supply 
 

  WARNING: 

Protect yourself from electric shock. The power supply can deliver an 
electrical shock. The residual charge must be discharged. 

1 Using a 3/8-in. wrench, loosen the power supply bolt on top of the power supply 
cover. 

 
2 Pull straight up on the cover and remove. 

 
Note: The power supply is located on the underside of the cover, as shown 
above. 



 

 Replacing the Power Supply 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 39 
 

3 Align the replacement power supply and cover over the slot, as shown below. 

 
4 Insert the four pins into the designated holes. 

 CAUTION: 

Use caution when inserting the four pins into the pin holes. If inserted 
improperly, damage to the power supply can occur. 

 
5 Tighten the power supply bolt from 30 in-lb to 40 in-lb (3.4 N-m to 4.5 N-m). 
 



 

Chapter 3    Customer Support Information  
 
 

40 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

If You Have Questions 
If you have technical questions, call Cisco Services for assistance. 
Follow the menu options to speak with a service engineer. 

Access your company's extranet site to view or order additional 
technical publications. For accessing instructions, contact the 
representative who handles your account. Check your extranet site 
often as the information is updated frequently. 

 

3 Chapter 3 
Customer Support Information 



 

 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 

A Appx auto letter 
Appendix A 
Technical Information 
This appendix contains important technical information about the tap. 

 

 
 

In This Appendix 
 Specifications ......................................................................................... 43 
 Tap Part Numbers ................................................................................ 46 



 

Appendix A 
Technical Information 

42 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Specifications 
The following are the specifications for the tap. 

Note: Specifications are subject to change without notice. 
 

Dimensions 
 

Item Faceplate Specification Faceplate and Housing Specification 

Height 1.9 in. (4.7 cm) 5.4 in. (13.6 cm) 

Width 11 in. (28 cm) 11 in. (28 cm) 

Depth 4 in. (10.2 cm) 4 in. (10.2 cm) 
 

Electrical Specifications 
 

Item Specification 

Frequency bandpass 5 MHz to 1000 MHz 

Power passing 12 A, 60 V AC to 90 V AC 

Impedance 75 Ω 

Interface  ports:  KS-connectors 

 drop ports:  F-connectors 

Operating temperature -40°F to +140°F (-40°C to +60°C) 

Port current limiting 250 mA (at 60°C) 

Surge resistance  KS ports: 6 kV combination wave 

 Tap ports: 6 kV ring wave, 2 kV 
combination wave 

 

AC/RF Bypass Switch Performance 
 

Item Specification 

System open circuit time 0 ms 

Contact resistance 10 mΩ max 

Current and voltage capacity 15 A, 60 V AC to 90 V AC 

Frequency bandpass 5 MHz to 1000 MHz 
 



 

 Specifications 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 43 
 

Standards Compliance 
 

Standard Committee Standard 

SCTE F-port interface specification IPS-SP-400 

FCC Part 76 

EU EMC 50083-2 
 

 



 

Appendix A 
Technical Information 

44 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Tap Part Numbers 
The following tables list the parts and accessories available for the tap. 
 

Optional Modules 
This section provides part numbers and loss values for directional coupler (DC) and 
pad modules for the tap. 

Directional Coupler Modules 
Directional coupler (DC) modules for the tap are available in multiples of 10, and 
ship with replacement decals to enable appropriate marking of tap faceplates. 

Directional coupler/equalizer (DC/EQ) modules for the tap are available 
individually, and also ship with replacement decals to enable appropriate marking 
of tap faceplates. 

Dual Tier Tap Loss Values 
The table below lists the DC module part numbers and corresponding tap loss 
values when used with a dual tier addressable tap. 

DC Part Number DC Value 4-Way 8-Way 12-Way 16-Way 

543487 0 dB 8 dB 11 dB 14 dB 14 dB 

562108 4 dB 11 dB 14 dB 17 dB 17 dB 

562109 7 dB 14 dB 17 dB 20 dB 20 dB 

562110 10 dB 17 dB 20 dB 23 dB 23 dB 

562111 13 dB 20 dB 23 dB 26 dB 26 dB 

562112 16 dB 23 dB 26 dB 29 dB 29 dB 

562113 19 dB 26 dB 29 dB - - 

562114 22 dB 29 dB - - - 

Single Tier Tap Loss Values 
The table below lists the DC module part numbers and corresponding tap loss 
values when used with a single tier addressable tap. 

DC Part Number DC Value 4-Way 8-Way 12-Way 16-Way 

543487 0 dB 11 dB 14 dB 17 dB 17 dB 

562108 4 dB 14 dB 17 dB 20 dB 20 dB 

562109 7 dB 17 dB 20 dB 23 dB 23 dB 



 

 Tap Part Numbers 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 45 
 

DC Part Number DC Value 4-Way 8-Way 12-Way 16-Way 

562110 10 dB 20 dB 23 dB 26 dB 26 dB 

562111 13 dB 23 dB 26 dB 29 dB 29 dB 

562112 16 dB 26 dB 29 dB - - 

562113 19 dB 29 dB - - - 

Pad Values 
The table below lists the pad values for the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap. 

Pad Part Number Value 

562215 0 dB 

562216 1 dB 

562217 2 dB 

562218 3 dB 

562219 4 dB 

562220 5 dB 

562221 6 dB 

562222 7 dB 

562223 8 dB 

562224 9 dB 

562225 10 dB 

562226 11 dB 

562227 12 dB 

562228 13 dB 

562229 14 dB 

562230 15 dB 

562231 16 dB 

562232 17 dB 

562233 18 dB 

562234 19 dB 

562235 20 dB 
 



 

Appendix A 
Technical Information 

46 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Product Ordering Matrix 
The following diagram shows the product ordering matrix for the Addressable 
Multimedia Stretch Tap. 

 

The table below identifies the terminating tap values for the various tap types. 

Tap Type Value 

4-port dual tier 8 dB 

8- port dual tier 11 dB 

12-port dual tier 14 dB 

16-port dual tier 14 dB 

4-port single tier 11 dB 

8-port single tier 14 dB 

12-port single tier 17 dB 

16-port single tier 17 dB 



 

 Tap Part Numbers 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 47 
 

Note:  Dual tier taps can be configured without tiering filters at the original sale and 
later upgraded in the field.  However, single tier taps cannot be upgraded to dual 
tier taps. 
 





 

 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 49 
 

A 

A 
ampere. A unit of measure for electrical current. 

 

ac, AC 
alternating current. An electric current that reverses its direction at regularly recurring 
intervals. 

 

AC/RF byass switch 
Provides interruption-free service to downstream customers. 

 

addressable 
The ability to control an individual unit in a system of many similar units. 

 

aerial mount 
Installed equipment on an above-ground strand. 

 

amplifier 
Supplies a transmission line or system with a signal at a stipulated level. 

 

AMST 
addressable multimedia stretch tap. 

 

attenuation 
The difference between transmitted and received signal strength due to loss through 
equipment, lines, or other transmission medium. Usually expressed in decibels. 

 

attenuator 
A passive device designed to reduce signal strength without distorting the waveform. 
Usually specified in dB. 

 

ATX 
addressable transmitter. 

 

Glossary 



 

Glossary 
 

50 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

B 

bit 
binary digit. A bit is the smallest unit of information understood by a computer. A bit can 
take a value of 0 or 1. A byte, which is made up of 8 bits, can represent a single character, such 
as the letter A. 

 

broadband 
Indicating a capacity to carry signals occupying a large portion of the electromagnetic 
spectrum. A broadband communications system is capable of delivering multiple channels or 
services (voice, video, and data) to its subscribers. 

 
C 

CATV 
community antenna television or cable television system. A broadband communications 
system capable of delivering multiple channels of programming from a centralized set of 
antennas, generally by coaxial cable, to a community. Many systems now integrate 
microwave and satellite links into their design. 

 
D 

dB 
decibel. One tenth of a bel, the number of decibels denoting the ratio of two amounts of 
power being ten times the common logarithm of this ratio. 

 

DC 
directional coupler. 

 

dc, DC 
direct current. An electric current flowing in one direction only and substantially constant in 
value. 

 

DC/EQ 
directional coupler/equalizer. 

 

decibel 
A unit for expressing the relative intensity of sounds or other signals. 

 

directional coupler (DC) module 
The directional coupler module determines the tap value of the unit. The DC value is selected 
for each installation to provide the proper RF level input. A tap with low loss from input to 
output and relatively low loss from input to take-off port, but relatively high loss from output 
to take-off port. 

 



 

 Glossary 
 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 51 
 

drop amplifier 
Provides amplification to a drop cable transmission line. 

 

drop cable 
The cable assembly that connects a distribution tap to a user outlet. 

 
E 

equalization 
The process of compensating for an undesired result. For example, equalizing tilt in a 
distribution system. 

 

equalizer 
Controls the tilt to the drop ports. It does not affect the feeder cable signal. An EQ value is 
selected for each installation to provide the specified output tilt. 

 
F 

F-connector 
A screw-on coaxial connector typically used inside homes or on drop cabling. 

 

FCC 
Federal Communications Commission. Federal organization set up by the Communications 
Act of 1934 which has authority to regulate all inter-state (but not intra-state) communications 
originating in the United States (radio, television, wire, satellite, and cable). 

 

forward path 
Signal direction from the headend to the set-top terminal. 

 

frequency 
The number of similar shapes in a communications or electrical path in a unit of time. For 
example, the number of sine waves moving past a fixed point in a second. 

 

FSK 
frequency-shift keying. The form of frequency modulation in which the modulating wave 
shifts the output frequency between or among predetermined values, and the output wave 
has no phase discontinuity. 

 

ft-lb 
foot-pound. A measure of torque defined by the application of one pound of force on a lever 
at a point on the lever that is one foot from the pivot point. 

 



 

Glossary 
 

52 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

G 

GHz 
Gigahertz. A unit of frequency equal to one billion cycles per second. 

 

GND 
ground. A conducting connection, whether intentional or accidental, by which an electric 
circuit or equipment is connected to the earth, or to some conducting body of relatively large 
extent that serves in place of the earth. 

 
H 

headend 
The local switching or processing center for the cable network in a hybrid fiber/coax network. 
Location for equipment that receives data from a satellite (or other) source and reformats that 
data for input to a broadband distribution network. 

 

HFC 
hybrid fiber/coaxial. A network that uses a combination of fiber optics and coaxial cable to 
transport signals from one place to another. A broadband network using standard cable 
television transmission components, such as optical transmitters and receivers, coaxial cable, 
amplifiers, and power supplies. The broadband output stream is transmitted as an optical 
signal, over the high-speed, fiber optic transmission lines to local service areas where it is 
split, converted to electrical RF signals, and distributed to set-tops over coaxial cable. 

 

Hz 
hertz. A unit of frequency equal to one cycle per second. 

 
I 

in-lb 
inch-pound. A measure of torque defined by the application of one pound of force on a lever 
at a point on the lever that is one inch from the pivot point. 

 

ingress 
The process whereby unwanted signals enter the cable system to occupy spectrum that would 
otherwise remain free of signal energy. 

 
L 

LCSI 
local craft serial interface. 

 

LED 
light-emitting diode. An electronic device that lights up when electricity passes through it. 

 

LO 
local oscillator. 



 

 Glossary 
 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 53 
 

 
M 

MHz 
megahertz. A unit of measure representing one million cycles per second; measures 
bandwidth. 

 

MST 
multimedia stretch tap. 

 

MTS 
Multimedia Tap System. 

 
N 

N-m 
Newton-meter. A measure of torque defined by the application of one Newton of force on a 
lever at a point on the lever that is one meter from the pivot point.  (1 N-m = 0.737561 lb-ft) 

 
P 

passive 
A device that routes AC and RF signals on the main feeder line of an HFC plant. 

 

PCB 
printed circuit board. 

 

pedestal mount 
Installed equipment in a pedestal. 

 

PTC 
positive temperature coefficient. 

 

PWB 
printed wiring board. 

 
R 

reverse path 
Signal flow direction toward the headend. 

 

RF 
radio frequency. The frequency in the portion of the electromagnetic spectrum that is above 
the audio frequencies and below the infrared frequencies, used in radio transmission systems. 

 

RMA 
return material authorization. A form used to return products. 



 

Glossary 
 

54 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

 
S 

SCTE 
Society of Cable Telecommunications Engineers, Inc. A not-for-profit professional 
organization formed in 1969 to promote the sharing of operational and technical knowledge 
in the field of cable television and broadband communications. 

 

splitter 
A device which divides a signal or power from an input to deliver multiple outputs. 

 

strand mount 
Installed equipment on an above-ground strand. 

 
T 

tap 
A device for diverting a small part of the signal flowing through a distribution network and 
sending it to a user. Typically, a device in a cable distribution line to provide signal to the 
customer. 

 

tilt 
Spectral display slope caused by different attenuation of high frequencies and low frequencies 
through a medium. 

 

torque 
A force that produces rotation or torsion. Usually expressed in lb-ft (pound-feet) or N-m 
(Newton-meters). The application of one pound of force on a lever at a point on the lever that 
is one foot from the pivot point would produce 1 lb-ft of torque. 

 

trap 
An unsolicited message sent by a network device to notify a network or element management 
system of an alarm or other condition that requires administrative attention. 

 
U 

UL 
Underwriters Laboratories, a standards test and equipment approval group. 

 
V 

V 
volt. 

 

V AC 
volts alternating current. 

 



 

 Glossary 
 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 55 
 

V DC 
volts direct current. 

 
W 

W 
watt. A measure of electrical power required to do work at the rate of one joule per second. In 
a purely resistive load, 1 Watt = 1 Volt x 1 Amp. 

 





 

 

78-4002497-01 Rev F 57 
 

A 
A • 49 
ac, AC • 49 
AC/RF byass switch • 49 
AC/RF Bypass Switch Performance • 42 
addressable • 49 
aerial mount • 49 
amplifier • 49 
AMST • 49 
AMST Bar Code Digital Addresses • 8 
AMST Block Diagram • 9 
AMST Component Descriptions • 10 
attenuation • 49 
attenuator • 49 
ATX • 49 

B 
bit • 50 
broadband • 50 

C 
CATV • 50 
Connecting Coax Drop Cables • 36 
Customer Support Information • 40 

D 
dB • 50 
DC • 50 
dc, DC • 50 
DC/EQ • 50 
decibel • 50 
Description of the Addressable Multimedia 

Stretch Tap • 3 
Dimensions • 42 
directional coupler (DC) module • 50 
drop amplifier • 51 
drop cable • 51 

E 
Electrical Specifications • 42 
equalization • 51 

equalizer • 51 

F 
FCC • 51 
F-connector • 51 
forward path • 51 
frequency • 51 
FSK • 51 
ft-lb • 51 

G 
GHz • 52 
GND • 52 
Guidelines • 24 

H 
headend • 52 
HFC • 52 
Hz • 52 

I 
ingress • 52 
in-lb • 52 
Installing Optional Modules • 28 
Installing the Reverse Conditioning Pad • 32 
Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal • 24 
Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand • 22 
Installing the Tap • 13 
Installing the Tiering Filter Module • 30 
Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch 

Tap • 1 

L 
LCSI • 52 
LED • 52 
LO • 52 

M 
MHz • 53 
Mounting the Faceplate • 33 
MST • 53 
MTS • 53 

Index 



 

Index 
 

58 78-4002497-01 Rev F 

Multimedia Stretch Tap Diagram • 6 

N 
N-m • 53 

O 
Optional Modules • 7, 44 
Overview • 14 

P 
passive • 53 
PCB • 53 
pedestal mount • 53 
Preparing for Installation • 17 
Product Ordering Matrix • 46 
PTC • 53 
PWB • 53 

R 
Removing the Faceplate • 19 
Replacing the Local Oscillator Module • 37 
Replacing the Power Supply • 38 
Required Tools • 15 
reverse path • 53 
RF • 53 
RMA • 53 

S 
SCTE • 54 
Specifications • 42 
splitter • 54 
Standards Compliance • 43 
strand mount • 54 

T 
tap • 54 
Tap Part Numbers • 44 
tilt • 54 
To Install the Module • 28 
To Install the Reverse Conditioning Pad • 32 
To Install the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal • 26 
To Install the Stretch Tap on a Strand • 22 
To Install the Tiering Filter Module • 30 
To Mount the Faceplate • 33 
To Prepare the Connectors • 17 
To Remove a Faceplate with Feeder Cables 

Connected • 19 
To Remove the Faceplate • 19 
To Remove the Pass-Through Cable • 24 
To Replace the LO Module • 37 

Tools and Torque Specifications • 15 
torque • 54 
Torque Specifications • 15 
trap • 54 

U 
UL • 54 
Upgrading the Faceplate • 33 

V 
V • 54 
V AC • 54 
V DC • 55 

W 
W • 55 
 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Cisco Systems, Inc.  
5030 Sugarloaf Parkway, Box 465447 
Lawrenceville, GA 30042 

  678 277-1120 
800 722-2009 

 www.cisco.com 
This document includes various trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. Please see the Notices 
section of this document for a list of the Cisco Systems, Inc. trademarks used in this 
document. 
Product and service availability are subject to change without notice. 
© 2006, 2012 Cisco and/or its affiliates.  
All rights reserved. 
September 2012     Printed in USA  

 
 

Part Number 78-4002497-01 Rev F 
 

 


	Important Safety Instructions
	Safety Plugs (USA Only)
	Grounding Terminal
	Safety Plugs (European Union)
	FCC Statement for Class A Equipment
	Industry Canada - Industrie Canadiene Statement
	CENELEC/CISPR Statement with Respect to Class A Information Technology Equipment

	Introducing the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap
	Description of the Addressable Multimedia Stretch Tap
	Tap Components
	Features
	Housing Features
	Faceplate Components

	Multimedia Stretch Tap Diagram
	Housing with Pass-Through Cable Diagram

	Optional Modules
	Directional Coupler (DC)
	Directional Coupler/Equalizer (DC/EQ)

	AMST Bar Code Digital Addresses
	Example of Bar Code Label

	AMST Block Diagram
	AMST Component Descriptions

	Introduction to This Document
	Who Should Use This Document
	Qualified Personnel
	Scope
	Document Version
	Installing the Tap
	Overview
	Tools and Torque Specifications
	Required Tools
	Torque Specifications

	Preparing for Installation
	To Prepare the Connectors

	Removing the Faceplate
	To Remove the Faceplate
	To Remove a Faceplate with Feeder Cables Connected

	Installing the Stretch Tap on a Strand
	To Install the Stretch Tap on a Strand

	Installing the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal
	Guidelines
	To Remove the Pass-Through Cable
	Tools Needed

	To Install the Stretch Tap in a Pedestal

	Installing Optional Modules
	To Install the Module

	Installing the Tiering Filter Module
	To Install the Tiering Filter Module

	Installing the Reverse Conditioning Pad
	To Install the Reverse Conditioning Pad

	Mounting the Faceplate
	Upgrading the Faceplate
	To Mount the Faceplate

	Connecting Coax Drop Cables
	Bar Code Labels

	Replacing the Local Oscillator Module
	To Replace the LO Module

	Replacing the Power Supply
	To Replace the Power Supply


	Customer Support Information
	If You Have Questions
	Appendix A Technical Information
	Specifications
	Dimensions
	Electrical Specifications
	AC/RF Bypass Switch Performance
	Standards Compliance

	Tap Part Numbers
	Optional Modules
	Directional Coupler Modules
	Dual Tier Tap Loss Values
	Single Tier Tap Loss Values
	Pad Values

	Product Ordering Matrix


	Glossary
	A
	ac, AC
	AC/RF byass switch
	addressable
	aerial mount
	amplifier
	AMST
	attenuation
	attenuator
	ATX
	bit
	broadband
	CATV
	dB
	DC
	dc, DC
	DC/EQ
	decibel
	directional coupler (DC) module
	drop amplifier
	drop cable
	equalization
	equalizer
	F-connector
	FCC
	forward path
	frequency
	FSK
	ft-lb
	GHz
	GND
	headend
	HFC
	Hz
	in-lb
	ingress
	LCSI
	LED
	LO
	MHz
	MST
	MTS
	N-m
	passive
	PCB
	pedestal mount
	PTC
	PWB
	reverse path
	RF
	RMA
	SCTE
	splitter
	strand mount
	tap
	tilt
	torque
	trap
	UL
	V
	V AC
	V DC
	W

	Index

